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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

	Applicant
	Mr J A Thomas

	Scheme
	AEGON Scottish Equitable Personal Pension Plan (the Plan) Policy No: 9450836 

	Respondent
	Scottish Equitable plc 


Subject

Mr Thomas complains that delays on the part of AEGON (which is a brand name of Scottish Equitable plc) in effecting a transfer of funds to his new pension provider lost him the opportunity to invest £500,000 in a two years savings bond offering interest at a fixed rate of 4.25% pa compound in November 2009. He therefore considers that AEGON should now compensate him for loss of interest. He also alleges that AEGON has provided him with:

· inconsistent fund valuation figures during 2009; and

· misleading information about the charges and expenses affecting the Plan. 

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against AEGON because there were needless delays for which AEGON should be held liable. Also, AEGON’s failure to explain the inconsistencies in the figures supplied in 2009 was maladministration which has caused Mr Thomas distress and inconvenience.   

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. The Plan (policy number 9450836) is a self invested personal pension plan (SIPP) administered by Capita. It was established in July 2008 to receive funds from two of Mr Thomas’ existing pension schemes and also regular contributions on the advice of his independent financial adviser at the time, Partners Wealth Management (PWM).  
2. Mr Thomas also took out an AEGON personal pension plan (policy number 9432407) in 2008 via PWM.
3. In September 2008 AEGON invested £385,000 of the funds available (from the two transfers-in totalling £385,765 less charges) in an offshore bond offered by AEGON International, the “Wealth Management Portfolio” policy number E011796E (the Portfolio). As the allocation rate was 99.88%, the allocated value was £384,538.
4. Of the allocated value 99% was invested by AEGON International in external assets and the remaining 1% kept as cash in the Portfolio to cover charges.  
5. According to letters dated 10 September, AEGON Ireland (which dealt with the AEGON International investment) sent some Portfolio policy documents (for example, the charges schedule) directly to the policyholders (described as “the Trustees of the Scottish Equitable plc re: 9450836”, care of Capita) and others indirectly via PWM (for example, the policy schedules and conditions). 
6. PWM also received a four page Portfolio illustration, relevant paragraphs from which are reproduced below.

Page One

 “This document illustrates what you might get back from your bond. The amounts shown are for illustrative purposes only.

Where will my payment be invested?

Fund




Percentage of Investment

Cash Account



1.00%

External Assets


99.00%”
Page Three

“Charges we take from your investment





        Percentage of each Investment  

From each investment made

0.120% 
Into the bond
Assumed charges on external

Percentage of Fund Value
Assets

Yearly fund management charge
1.00%* each year
This is an assumed figure. The actual percentage will depend on charges incurred from your chosen investments.”
Page Four

“What are the deductions for?

The deductions include commissions, expenses, charges and any other adjustments.”  
7. Gross single contributions of £112,380 (£112,500 less charges) were subsequently invested in the Portfolio at the same allocation rate and the same proportions in external assets as described in paragraph 3 and 4 above.   

8. AEGON sent an annual statement to Mr Thomas in June 2009 correctly showing the policy number to be 9450836.

9. On 29 September 2009 Mr Thomas completed AEGON’s “Transfer Discharge Instruction” form authorising the IPS Partnership Plc (IPS) to act on his behalf in transferring the fund into an IPS SIPP. The policy number handwritten on the form was not the Plan’s but that of the Portfolio, E011796E. 

10. IPS sent the discharge form to Capita on 6 October. AEGON received it from Capita on 19 October and on 27 October sent current transfer value details for both the Plan and Mr Thomas’ personal pension policy number 9432407 to IPS.  
11. As Mr Thomas only wished to transfer the Plan fund, IPS scored out the personal pension policy number shown on the transfer payment instruction form before returning it completed on 9 November.     
12. Mr Thomas notified IPS on 9 November that he wished to invest £500,000 of the transfer value in a two year National Savings & Investment (NSI) growth bond, offering interest at a fixed rate of 4.25% pa compound, and the residual amount in an account with Nationwide.    

13. AEGON instructed Capita on 10 November to disinvest the assets held in the Portfolio. Capita relayed the instructions to AEGON Ireland on 20 November. 
14. As AEGON could not find the Portfolio policy document, AEGON Ireland asked for the completion of a lost policy declaration on 24 November before carrying out the disinvestment instructions. 
15. The two year NSI growth bond was withdrawn on 27 November.

16. AEGON Ireland received the completed declaration (from AEGON) on 1 December. 
17. Capita received the Portfolio proceeds from AEGON Ireland on 7 December and transferred the sum to AEGON on 9 December.

18. On 15 December, AEGON told IPS that a transfer value of £522,752 had been paid to it. The transaction did not in fact take place until 7 January 2010.  In recognition of this delay, AEGON paid Mr Thomas compensation of £1,374 for the loss of interest between 15 December and 7 January and a further £100 for distress and inconvenience. 
19. The IPS SIPP received an additional transfer value of £65,193 on 31 March 2010 from a different AEGON pension plan held by Mr Thomas.

20. The fund value of the IPS SIPP as at 5 September 2011 was £606,974. The monies were predominantly saved in a bank account and a UK fixed interest bond provided by Nationwide. The remainder was invested in NSI index linked bonds and some stocks.                                
Summary of Mr Thomas’ position  
21. It is shown under the section entitled “How will the charges and expenses affect my bond?” on page four of the Portfolio illustration that a fund of £385,000 would be invested from the outset in the Portfolio. It does not explain that 1% of the fund would be retained as cash and not invested in external assets. He consequently feels that he has been misled over the likely investment growth of the Portfolio assets.
22. AEGON had a duty to pay the transfer value within a reasonable period of time (for example, ten working days, according to Association of British Insurers (ABI) guidelines). If AEGON had adhered to these guidelines, he would have known roughly when the transfer process would have finished and be able to plan his investment strategy for the IPS SIPP properly. 
23. If the ten working day deadline was unrealistic for a transfer of the Portfolio assets, AEGON (rather than his IFA) should have told him about this before he made his investment. Its failure to do so, in his view, constitutes maladministration.

24. He considers that AEGON’s failure to “establish structures and systems to minimise the time required to return client monies” also to be maladministration.
25. IPS should have received the Plan transfer value by 17 November 2009 at the latest, leaving ample time for IPS to invest it in the two year growth bond offered by NSI, as he had wished.  

26. The compensation payment of £100 only relates to the distress and inconvenience which AEGON caused him through its failure to pay the Plan transfer value to IPS on 15 December. It does not take into account the additional distress and inconvenience which he had suffered prior to this date.
27. AEGON’s failure to provide him with a satisfactory explanation for the inconsistent Plan valuation figures as at 8 September 2009 (£522.021), 30 September (£520,933) and 27 October 2009 (£518,290) that he received also constitutes maladministration.  
28. AEGON should reimburse him the charges which the Plan incurred after the date on which the NSI bond was withdrawn.
29. It is not possible to determine exactly how the £500,000 has been subsequently invested because a further £65,193 was added to the IPS SIPP in March 2010.   
30. To determine the approximate growth rate of his IPS SIPP investment as at 5 September 2011, he considers that the following sums should be added to IPS SIPP fund value as at that date of 606,974:
1. fees totalling £1,033 (i.e. the sum of £569 and £464);
2. unpaid interest on his NSI bonds totalling £2,240;
3. unpaid interest on his Nationwide investments totalling £6,044; and
4. an adjustment of £906 to an incorrect Barclays Stockbrokers’ fund figure.    

The IPS SIPP fund value as at 5 September 2011inclusive of these additional payments is £617,197.  
31. The growth rate in his IPS SIPP investments as at 5 September 2011 is therefore (617,197 / 606,974) – 1= 0.049755, i.e. 4.9755%.
32. As the overall return available from the NSI bond is 9.2025% over the two year term, the loss of interest to Mr Thomas up to 5 September 2011 is  £21,135 (i.e. 500,000 x (0.092025 – 0.049755)).   

 Summary of AEGON’s position  
33. Details of how monies received would be invested in the Portfolio (i.e. 1% in cash and 99% in external assets) and the Portfolio charges are clearly shown on pages one to three of the Portfolio illustration. It therefore rejects Mr Thomas’ claim that he has been misled over the likely investment growth of the Portfolio assets.  
34. The permitted investments for the Plan are diverse, with different timescales for encashment. It is therefore unreasonable to expect that AEGON should have forewarned Mr Thomas that a future transfer could be protracted prior to his investment in the Portfolio. 
35. Disinvestment of the Portfolio holdings involved three companies (AEGON, Capita and AEGON Ireland), each with its own distinct procedures for such requests. It is only fair that each company involved should be allowed to have 10 working days to carry out each transaction relating to the transfer.
36. Any delay incurred in the transfer between 6 October and 10 November was not its fault. IPS had caused confusion by supplying the wrong Plan policy number on the “Transfer Discharge Instruction” form and sent it to Capita instead of directly to AEGON. Nonetheless it considers that Capita should have taken less than the actual eight working days to forward the form to it.   

37. It was not unreasonable to take six working days to provide IPS with a current Plan transfer value because relevant figures from the managers of the external assets in the Portfolio had to be obtained first in order to do so.  

38. AEGON’s view is that Capita could have taken less than the eight working days it actually took to relay the disinvestment instructions to AEGON Ireland.
39. It is unfair to expect that Capita should have passed on both the discharge form and disinvestment instructions within four working days (to AEGON and AEGON International respectively) (c.f. paragraph 46 below for further details). As it takes one working day for a new task just to appear on Capita’s work system on receipt, this would effectively mean that Capita would have had to carry each task almost immediately which is unreasonable.     

40. Mr Thomas at no time during the transfer process informed AEGON that the transfer had to be completed by a specified date in order for him to participate in an investment opportunity. But even after allowing for the delays attributable to Capita in the transfer process, AEGON feels that it could not reasonably have been expected to complete the transfer by 27 November.  

41. The transfer value paid into the IPS SIPP is correct. It has provided Mr Thomas with details of how this figure was calculated. It cannot explain why the figures provided in September/October 2009 do not appear to be consistent with the amount actually paid.    
Conclusions

42. I accept that Mr Thomas would have invested £500,000 of the Plan transfer value in a two year NSI growth bond offering interest at a fixed rate of 4.25% pa compound if the transfer had been completed before the bond’s withdrawal on 27 November 2009.      

43. AEGON does not dispute that it was responsible for a delay in the payment of the transfer value to IPS between 15 December 2009 and 7 January 2010. It remains for me to decide whether AEGON was also responsible for delays in the transfer process prior to 15 December and if so, whether these delays also constitute maladministration from which injustice resulted.  

44. The suggested ten working days timescale for the completion of requests relating to pension transfers comes from the ABI “Statement of Good Practice: Pension Transfers” (which was superseded by the “Good Practice Guide: Improving customers’ retirement experiences” in July 2008). The ABI does not, however, intend that its publications to be a rigid process checklist showing the only valid approach which companies must follow. 

45. In my view IPS’ failure to complete the “Transfer Discharge Instruction” form with the correct Plan policy number and send it direct to AEGON should not have unduly delayed the Plan transfer.

46. I consider, however, that the sixteen days overall taken by Capita to carry out the two straightforward tasks of forwarding the “Transfer Discharge Instruction” form to AEGON with details of the correct number obtainable from its records and relaying disinvestment instructions to AEGON International were excessive.  In fact AEGON agrees. Capita was acting as AEGON’s agent and AEGON are therefore liable to Mr Thomas for any resulting loss. In my opinion, at most four working days to undertake these two tasks should have been sufficient.
47. Further if AEGON had not lost the Portfolio policy documents, it would have been unnecessary for AEGON Ireland to ask for the completion and return of a lost policy declaration which delayed the transfer by a further five working days.         
48. But for those failures identified above, I think it likely that AEGON Ireland would have been in a position to settle the Plan transfer at least seventeen working days earlier. Assuming that AEGON Ireland and Capita had then taken the same time to transfer the Plan funds to AEGON (six working days in total) and AEGON had paid the money across to IPS in four working days as suggested by its letter of 15 December, there would have been ample time left for IPS to carry out the NSI bond purchase as per Mr Thomas’ instructions.
49. I consider that the amount of compensation which Mr Thomas is seeking from AEGON as lost interest reasonably represents his loss. 
50. Mr Thomas feels that AEGON should reimburse him all the charges which the Plan incurred after the date on which the NSI bond was withdrawn. I do not consider, however, that the service which AEGON provided has been so poor to warrant this refund of the charges which he seeks.
51. I concur with the view expressed by AEGON that if the Portfolio illustration is read in its entirety, it does become apparent how monies received are invested in the Portfolio and also how the charges are applied. I do not therefore accept Mr Thomas’ allegation that he has been misled over the likely investment growth of the Portfolio assets by this illustration.  

52. Mr Thomas is also concerned that AEGON may have provided him with incorrect fund valuations in September and October 2009. I share his concerns because my office too is unable to reconcile these figures with the actual transfer value paid across to AEGON in December 2009 (which I accept is correct based on the transaction statements AEGON provided to justify its figures).
53. AEGON’S failure to explain the inconsistencies in the figures supplied in 2009 in my view constitutes maladministration which has not caused Mr Thomas any injustice in the form of financial loss. My awards in relation to distress and inconvenience are not intended to punish the respondent. But it is clear that he has suffered some inconvenience and uncertainty as a result which has not yet been recognised by AEGON.  
Directions   

54. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, AEGON shall arrange to pay into Mr Thomas’ IPS SIPP an additional £19,761 (i.e. £21,135 less £1,374 in loss of interest already paid) to which simple interest shall be added at the reference bank rate for the time being from 5 September 2011 to the date of payment.

55. AEGON shall also pay Mr Thomas a further £100 compensation for the additional distress and inconvenience which it has caused and not already recognised in the £100 payment already made.
TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

13 December 2011
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